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Weighted Summary Statistics: PUF Medicare Person File

Variable
Variable 
Label

Count of 
Non-missing 
Values 
(Unweighted)

Count of 
Missing 
Values 
(Unweighted) Minimum Maximum Mean

Standard 
Deviation

PERSON_WGHT Person Weight 3,570,105 0 1.00 1,000.00 14.98 4.50

 
Level of Missingness: PUF Medicare Person File

Variable Variable Label

Count of 
Non-missing 
Values 
(Unweighted)

Count of 
Missing 
Values 
(Unweighted)

Count of 
Non-missing 
Values 
(Weighted)

Count of 
Missing 
Values 
(Weighted)

COUNTY_FIPS_CD County FIPS Code 3,481,031 89,074 52,145,360 1,334,807

PERSON_ID Unique Person Identifier 3,570,105 0 53,480,167 .

ZIP_CD 5-Digit ZIP Code 3,481,031 89,074 52,145,360 1,334,807
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Age Band - Low

AGE_LOW Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0 1,809,392 3.38 1,809,392 3.38

45 6,395,194 11.96 8,204,586 15.34

65 26,038,996 48.69 34,243,582 64.03

75 12,984,831 24.28 47,228,412 88.31

85 6,251,755 11.69 53,480,167 100.00

Age Band - High

AGE_HIGH Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

. 6,251,755 11.69 6,251,755 11.69

44 1,809,392 3.38 8,061,147 15.07

64 6,395,194 11.96 14,456,341 27.03

74 26,038,996 48.69 40,495,337 75.72

84 12,984,831 24.28 53,480,167 100.00

Sex/Gender

SEX_IDENT_CD Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

F: Female 29,434,531 55.04 29,434,531 55.04

M: Male 24,045,637 44.96 53,480,167 100.00

Race Code

RACE_CD Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Unknown 877,460 1.64 877,460 1.64

1: White 42,830,920 80.09 43,708,379 81.73

2: Black 5,790,178 10.83 49,498,557 92.55

3: Hispanic 1,456,649 2.72 50,955,206 95.28

9: Other 2,524,961 4.72 53,480,167 100.00
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State Code

STATE_CD Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

 1,334,807 2.50 1,334,807 2.50

AK 70,365 0.13 1,405,173 2.63

AL 920,513 1.72 2,325,686 4.35

AR 567,991 1.06 2,893,676 5.41

AZ 1,168,475 2.18 4,062,151 7.60

CA 5,464,178 10.22 9,526,329 17.81

CO 752,919 1.41 10,279,248 19.22

CT 555,684 1.04 10,834,932 20.26

DC 83,478 0.16 10,918,410 20.42

DE 179,675 0.34 11,098,086 20.75

FL 4,161,794 7.78 15,259,879 28.53

GA 1,472,753 2.75 16,732,633 31.29

HI 231,805 0.43 16,964,437 31.72

IA 548,270 1.03 17,512,707 32.75

ID 267,676 0.50 17,780,382 33.25

IL 1,985,860 3.71 19,766,242 36.96

IN 1,103,582 2.06 20,869,824 39.02

KS 470,945 0.88 21,340,769 39.90

KY 816,572 1.53 22,157,341 41.43

LA 745,573 1.39 22,902,914 42.83

MA 1,109,708 2.07 24,012,623 44.90

MD 906,071 1.69 24,918,694 46.59

ME 282,679 0.53 25,201,373 47.12

MI 1,835,140 3.43 27,036,513 50.55

MN 863,846 1.62 27,900,359 52.17

MO 1,103,122 2.06 29,003,481 54.23

MS 533,919 1.00 29,537,400 55.23

MT 189,908 0.36 29,727,308 55.59

NC 1,713,395 3.20 31,440,703 58.79

ND 112,506 0.21 31,553,209 59.00

NE 297,769 0.56 31,850,978 59.56

NH 234,257 0.44 32,085,235 59.99

NJ 1,440,720 2.69 33,525,955 62.69

NM 339,227 0.63 33,865,182 63.32

NV 331,113 0.62 34,196,296 63.94

NY 3,252,014 6.08 37,448,309 70.02
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State Code

STATE_CD Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

OH 2,065,843 3.86 39,514,152 73.89

OK 658,576 1.23 40,172,728 75.12

OR 726,061 1.36 40,898,789 76.47

PA 2,396,503 4.48 43,295,292 80.96

RI 190,703 0.36 43,485,995 81.31

SC 897,908 1.68 44,383,903 82.99

SD 140,929 0.26 44,524,832 83.25

TN 1,180,646 2.21 45,705,478 85.46

TX 3,423,696 6.40 49,129,174 91.86

UT 330,515 0.62 49,459,688 92.48

VA 1,301,405 2.43 50,761,093 94.92

VT 120,012 0.22 50,881,105 95.14

WA 1,120,941 2.10 52,002,046 97.24

WI 1,001,760 1.87 53,003,807 99.11

WV 397,150 0.74 53,400,957 99.85

WY 79,210 0.15 53,480,167 100.00

Reason for entitlement/eligibility code

RSN_ENRLMT_CD Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 246,983 0.46 246,983 0.46

4: Disabled 7,767,792 14.52 8,014,776 14.99

5: Aged 45,265,607 84.64 53,280,383 99.63

7: End-stage renal disease (ESRD) 159,117 0.30 53,439,499 99.92

8: ESRD and disabled 40,668 0.08 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - January

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 591,467 1.11 591,467 1.11

1: Part A Only 4,669,579 8.73 5,261,046 9.84

2: Part B Only 80,285 0.15 5,341,332 9.99

3: Part A And Part B 39,044,435 73.01 44,385,767 82.99

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,869 0.00 44,387,636 83.00

B: Part B State Buy-In 281,089 0.53 44,668,725 83.52

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 8,811,443 16.48 53,480,167 100.00
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Medicare Entitlement Indicator - February

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 539,570 1.01 539,570 1.01

1: Part A Only 4,634,223 8.67 5,173,793 9.67

2: Part B Only 79,418 0.15 5,253,211 9.82

3: Part A And Part B 39,081,936 73.08 44,335,147 82.90

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,781 0.00 44,336,928 82.90

B: Part B State Buy-In 279,198 0.52 44,616,126 83.43

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 8,864,041 16.57 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - March

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 484,139 0.91 484,139 0.91

1: Part A Only 4,606,626 8.61 5,090,764 9.52

2: Part B Only 79,463 0.15 5,170,228 9.67

3: Part A And Part B 39,126,043 73.16 44,296,270 82.83

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,787 0.00 44,298,058 82.83

B: Part B State Buy-In 277,304 0.52 44,575,362 83.35

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 8,904,806 16.65 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - April

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 431,866 0.81 431,866 0.81

1: Part A Only 4,574,209 8.55 5,006,075 9.36

2: Part B Only 79,493 0.15 5,085,567 9.51

3: Part A And Part B 39,175,078 73.25 44,260,645 82.76

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,690 0.00 44,262,335 82.76

B: Part B State Buy-In 275,398 0.51 44,537,733 83.28

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 8,942,435 16.72 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - May

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 384,325 0.72 384,325 0.72

1: Part A Only 4,545,547 8.50 4,929,872 9.22

2: Part B Only 79,192 0.15 5,009,064 9.37

3: Part A And Part B 39,209,544 73.32 44,218,609 82.68

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,767 0.00 44,220,376 82.69
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Medicare Entitlement Indicator - May

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

B: Part B State Buy-In 274,428 0.51 44,494,804 83.20

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 8,985,364 16.80 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - June

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_6 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 320,794 0.60 320,794 0.60

1: Part A Only 4,513,265 8.44 4,834,060 9.04

2: Part B Only 79,089 0.15 4,913,149 9.19

3: Part A And Part B 39,268,092 73.43 44,181,241 82.61

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,840 0.00 44,183,081 82.62

B: Part B State Buy-In 273,533 0.51 44,456,614 83.13

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 9,023,554 16.87 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - July

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_7 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 307,308 0.57 307,308 0.57

1: Part A Only 4,334,923 8.11 4,642,231 8.68

2: Part B Only 73,927 0.14 4,716,158 8.82

3: Part A And Part B 39,435,427 73.74 44,151,585 82.56

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,964 0.00 44,153,549 82.56

B: Part B State Buy-In 267,581 0.50 44,421,130 83.06

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 9,059,037 16.94 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - August

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_8 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 295,124 0.55 295,124 0.55

1: Part A Only 4,295,319 8.03 4,590,443 8.58

2: Part B Only 73,902 0.14 4,664,345 8.72

3: Part A And Part B 39,440,766 73.75 44,105,111 82.47

A: Part A State Buy-In 2,064 0.00 44,107,174 82.47

B: Part B State Buy-In 266,636 0.50 44,373,811 82.97

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 9,106,357 17.03 53,480,167 100.00
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Medicare Entitlement Indicator - September

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_9 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 282,354 0.53 282,354 0.53

1: Part A Only 4,255,855 7.96 4,538,208 8.49

2: Part B Only 74,080 0.14 4,612,289 8.62

3: Part A And Part B 39,465,331 73.79 44,077,620 82.42

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,970 0.00 44,079,590 82.42

B: Part B State Buy-In 265,412 0.50 44,345,002 82.92

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 9,135,166 17.08 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - October

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 271,192 0.51 271,192 0.51

1: Part A Only 4,225,979 7.90 4,497,172 8.41

2: Part B Only 73,565 0.14 4,570,736 8.55

3: Part A And Part B 39,469,067 73.80 44,039,804 82.35

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,948 0.00 44,041,752 82.35

B: Part B State Buy-In 265,159 0.50 44,306,911 82.85

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 9,173,257 17.15 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - November

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_11 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 259,411 0.49 259,411 0.49

1: Part A Only 4,199,311 7.85 4,458,722 8.34

2: Part B Only 73,711 0.14 4,532,433 8.47

3: Part A And Part B 39,479,651 73.82 44,012,084 82.30

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,930 0.00 44,014,014 82.30

B: Part B State Buy-In 263,740 0.49 44,277,754 82.79

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 9,202,414 17.21 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare Entitlement Indicator - December

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_12 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: Not Entitled 246,983 0.46 246,983 0.46

1: Part A Only 4,171,227 7.80 4,418,210 8.26

2: Part B Only 73,776 0.14 4,491,986 8.40

3: Part A And Part B 39,511,953 73.88 44,003,939 82.28

A: Part A State Buy-In 1,852 0.00 44,005,791 82.28
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Medicare Entitlement Indicator - December

MDCR_ENTLMT_IND_12 Frequency Percent
Cumulative
Frequency

Cumulative
Percent

B: Part B State Buy-In 262,605 0.49 44,268,396 82.78

C: Part A And Part B State Buy-In 9,211,771 17.22 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - January

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,911,759 69.02 36,911,759 69.02

1: Has Coverage 16,568,408 30.98 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - February

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,866,045 68.93 36,866,045 68.93

1: Has Coverage 16,614,122 31.07 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - March

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,833,769 68.87 36,833,769 68.87

1: Has Coverage 16,646,399 31.13 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - April

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,788,152 68.79 36,788,152 68.79

1: Has Coverage 16,692,016 31.21 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - May

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,754,499 68.73 36,754,499 68.73

1: Has Coverage 16,725,669 31.27 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - June

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_6 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,711,882 68.65 36,711,882 68.65

1: Has Coverage 16,768,286 31.35 53,480,167 100.00
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Medicare HMO Coverage - July

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_7 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,635,834 68.50 36,635,834 68.50

1: Has Coverage 16,844,333 31.50 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - August

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_8 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,608,531 68.45 36,608,531 68.45

1: Has Coverage 16,871,636 31.55 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - September

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_9 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,581,139 68.40 36,581,139 68.40

1: Has Coverage 16,899,028 31.60 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - October

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,556,784 68.36 36,556,784 68.36

1: Has Coverage 16,923,383 31.64 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - November

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_11 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,512,113 68.27 36,512,113 68.27

1: Has Coverage 16,968,055 31.73 53,480,167 100.00

Medicare HMO Coverage - December

MDCR_HMO_CVRG_12 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 36,492,729 68.24 36,492,729 68.24

1: Has Coverage 16,987,439 31.76 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - January

PHRMCY_CVRG_1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 15,576,254 29.13 15,576,254 29.13

1: Has Coverage 37,903,914 70.87 53,480,167 100.00
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Pharmacy Coverage - February

PHRMCY_CVRG_2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 15,448,290 28.89 15,448,290 28.89

1: Has Coverage 38,031,877 71.11 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - March

PHRMCY_CVRG_3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 15,321,324 28.65 15,321,324 28.65

1: Has Coverage 38,158,844 71.35 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - April

PHRMCY_CVRG_4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 15,260,382 28.53 15,260,382 28.53

1: Has Coverage 38,219,785 71.47 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - May

PHRMCY_CVRG_5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 15,224,031 28.47 15,224,031 28.47

1: Has Coverage 38,256,136 71.53 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - June

PHRMCY_CVRG_6 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 15,137,838 28.31 15,137,838 28.31

1: Has Coverage 38,342,329 71.69 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - July

PHRMCY_CVRG_7 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 14,995,031 28.04 14,995,031 28.04

1: Has Coverage 38,485,136 71.96 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - August

PHRMCY_CVRG_8 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 14,932,707 27.92 14,932,707 27.92

1: Has Coverage 38,547,460 72.08 53,480,167 100.00
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Pharmacy Coverage - September

PHRMCY_CVRG_9 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 14,860,252 27.79 14,860,252 27.79

1: Has Coverage 38,619,915 72.21 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - October

PHRMCY_CVRG_10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 14,793,520 27.66 14,793,520 27.66

1: Has Coverage 38,686,648 72.34 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - November

PHRMCY_CVRG_11 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 14,749,945 27.58 14,749,945 27.58

1: Has Coverage 38,730,223 72.42 53,480,167 100.00

Pharmacy Coverage - December

PHRMCY_CVRG_12 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

0: No Coverage 14,706,143 27.50 14,706,143 27.50

1: Has Coverage 38,774,024 72.50 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - January

DUAL_ELGBL_1 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 22,082 0.04 22,082 0.04

0: Not dually eligible 43,708,109 81.73 43,730,191 81.77

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 9,749,976 18.23 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - February

DUAL_ELGBL_2 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 24,381 0.05 24,381 0.05

0: Not dually eligible 43,648,543 81.62 43,672,923 81.66

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 9,807,244 18.34 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - March

DUAL_ELGBL_3 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 28,898 0.05 28,898 0.05

0: Not dually eligible 43,597,116 81.52 43,626,014 81.57

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 9,854,153 18.43 53,480,167 100.00
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Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - April

DUAL_ELGBL_4 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 37,757 0.07 37,757 0.07

0: Not dually eligible 43,570,079 81.47 43,607,836 81.54

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 9,872,331 18.46 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - May

DUAL_ELGBL_5 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 38,135 0.07 38,135 0.07

0: Not dually eligible 43,515,184 81.37 43,553,319 81.44

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 9,926,848 18.56 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - June

DUAL_ELGBL_6 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 46,455 0.09 46,455 0.09

0: Not dually eligible 43,464,639 81.27 43,511,094 81.36

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 9,969,073 18.64 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - July

DUAL_ELGBL_7 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 49,369 0.09 49,369 0.09

0: Not dually eligible 43,456,928 81.26 43,506,297 81.35

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 9,973,871 18.65 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - August

DUAL_ELGBL_8 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 55,515 0.10 55,515 0.10

0: Not dually eligible 43,378,055 81.11 43,433,571 81.21

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 10,046,597 18.79 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - September

DUAL_ELGBL_9 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 54,942 0.10 54,942 0.10

0: Not dually eligible 43,352,291 81.06 43,407,233 81.17

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 10,072,935 18.83 53,480,167 100.00
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Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - October

DUAL_ELGBL_10 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 59,843 0.11 59,843 0.11

0: Not dually eligible 43,339,627 81.04 43,399,470 81.15

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 10,080,697 18.85 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - November

DUAL_ELGBL_11 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 64,933 0.12 64,933 0.12

0: Not dually eligible 43,290,969 80.95 43,355,902 81.07

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 10,124,266 18.93 53,480,167 100.00

Dual Eligibile (Medicare & Medicaid) - December

DUAL_ELGBL_12 Frequency Percent
Cumulative 
Frequency

Cumulative 
Percent

(Null Value) Missing/Unknown 70,500 0.13 70,500 0.13

0: Not dually eligible 43,268,531 80.91 43,339,031 81.04

1: Dually eligible for Medicare and Medicaid 10,141,137 18.96 53,480,167 100.00


	Weighted Summary Statistics: PUF Medicare Person File

